NOTICE OF ELECTION NOTICE OF ARGUMENT FILING DEADLINES West Side Community Health Care District Measure A

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the qualified electors of **West Side Community Health Care District** (the "District") located in the County of Stanislaus, State of California, that in accordance with applicable law, an election will be held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024, within the District, at which election there will be submitted to the voters the question of whether a special non-ad valorem tax on parcels of real property on the secured property tax rolls of Stanislaus County and Merced County within the district be adopted.

Said measure will be referred to as "Measure A." The full text of the proposed measure is available at the Stanislaus County Elections Division, 1021 "I" Street, Suite 101, Modesto, California (209-525-5201). This measure will become effective only if approved by two-thirds of those voters voting on the measure. The electors in the District shall vote on the following measure:

"Measure A"

"AMBULANCE SERVICES FUNDING MEASURE FOR WEST SIDE COMMUNITY HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

Shall the measure authorizing the West Side Community Health Care District to levy a special parcel tax in the initial amount of \$69 per parcel, increasing by no more than 3% each year thereafter, raising approximately \$600,000 annually until repealed, subject to legally required accountability measures, and used only to fund ambulance services in the district, be adopted?"

Pursuant to Elections Code 9611, Stanislaus County is determined to be the lead county for this multi-county district and all arguments shall be submitted to the Stanislaus County elections official.

ARGUMENTS must be submitted in person to the Stanislaus County elections official at the office thereof at 1021 "I" Street, Suite 101, Modesto, California, and may be filed by any member(s) of the board or legislative body, any registered voter or a bona fide association of citizens entitled to vote on the measure. Arguments must accompany the signature statement form signed by not more than 5 signers as required by Elections Code 9600. Only one argument for and one argument against will be selected and printed in the County Voter Information Guide. Filing deadlines are determined by the Stanislaus County elections official under the authority of Elections Code 9163, 9286, 9316, 9502 and 9611.

ARGUMENTS FOR OR AGAINST this measure shall not exceed 300 words and must be filed no later than 5:00 p.m., Monday, July 29, 2024.

REBUTTAL ARGUMENTS shall not exceed 250 words and must be filed no later than 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, August 8, 2024.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that pursuant to current California election laws, all actively registered voters shall receive a vote by mail ballot. Vote centers will begin opening 10 days prior to Election Day to provide in person voting services. Language and accessibility assistance will be available at all voting locations. Secure ballot drop boxes will be available 29 days prior to Election Day. Vote center and secure ballot box locations, dates and times will be listed in the County Voter Information Guide and posted on www.stanvote.gov. All vote centers and the county elections office will be open 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on Election Day, Tuesday, November 5, 2024.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that ballots from the November 5, 2024, General Election are to be tallied and the canvass of the vote will be conducted at the Stanislaus County Registrar of Voters Office (central counting place) at 1021 "I" Street, Suite 101, Modesto, California, commencing no later than 9:00 a.m. November 7, 2024. Canvass procedures are open to the public. For further information call the county elections official at 209-525-5201.

Dated: July 19, 2024

Donna Linder, County Clerk-Recorder & Registrar of Voters

West Side Index 7-17-24